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Forward 

The fortunate and most fortunate are those that are well informed. This is an attempt to 

improve communication between Alabama Medicaid and the Medicaid providers. 

As a practicing physician in Alabama for a few decades, and being involved in improving 

healthcare to our citizens, I share the frustration at times of the lack of information to    

facilitate our task to better care for our patients. Individually, we may not do as much, but 

collectively, we can move the mountains. Yes, I believe that together we can improve 

the health statistics like infant mortality, childhood obesity, substance dependence,     

access to healthcare, and improved quality of care while containing the costs. 

The Alabama Medicaid Agency is working hard to innovate ways just to accomplish 

those that I just mentioned, through the Alabama Coordinated Health Network (ACHN). 

In this eBook, I have outlined some information I feel is important for all of us who are 

involved in providing healthcare to our citizens through Alabama Medicaid. Most of the 

information is taken directly from Alabama Medicaid and their various presentations.  

Being an eBook, we have the advantage to access the current and changing information 

through the various links. I hope it serves its purpose. 

I want to thank Amelia Hreha, Quality Program Manager at North Alabama Community 

Care (NACC) who helped me greatly to prepare this. Additionally I would like to thank 

Dana Garrard Stout, NACC Executive Director; Laura Thompson, NACC Quality         

Director; Drew Nelson, Alabama Medicaid Agency Director of Networks and Quality As-

surance; and Sylisa Lee-Jackson, Alabama Medicaid Agency Health Systems Manager, 

for their valuable input and with this project. 

 

N. Rao Thotakura, M.D. 
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Introduction 
 

Alabama Medicaid Agency (AMA) Overview 

Medicaid began in Alabama on January 1, 1970. For over 50 years, millions of Alabamians have 

received medical services through Medicaid. Medicaid primarily covers low income children, disa-

bled adults, nursing home residents and low-income people who also have Medicare.  

 

Alabama Coordinated Health Network (ACHN) Brief Overview 

Alabama Coordinated Health Networks (ACHN) was implemented in October 2019 as an innova-

tive plan to transform health care provided to Medicaid recipients in Alabama. The goal of the 

ACHN program is to transform the Medicaid delivery system in to a more flexible and cost-efficient 

effort. This effort was built off the AMA’s former case management program structure and effective-

ly linked Eligible Individuals (EIs), Providers, and community resources in each of seven defined 

regions to improve health outcomes for Medicaid recipients. Care coordination within the ACHN is 

a single program that allows AMA and Providers a more effective platform for service delivery and 

improved outcomes. 

 

Governing Boards and Consumer Advisory Committees  

 

Governing Boards 

 

Each ACHN has its own governing board. The board composition is intended to reflect several key 

components of the health care system and reflect the impact various provider groups have on the 

populations included in the ACHN. Each board must be comprised of the following six require-

ments: 

• 50% of the board must be primary care physicians (including at least one OB/GYN) who 

practice in the region and participate with the ACHN. Up to two of these primary care physi-

cians can be employed by a hospital. 

• In-region Hospitals (2 slots) 

• Community Mental Health Center Representative (1 slot) 

• Substance Abuse Treatment Facility Representative (1 slot) 

“Alabama Coordinated Health Networks (ACHN) is an innovative 
plan to transform health care provided to Medicaid recipients in 
Alabama.” 
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• Consumer Representative (e.g. Recipient, Parent of Recipient or Advocacy Organization 

Representative) (1 slot) 

• Federally Qualified Health Center (FQHC) Representative (1 slot)  

 

Consumer Advisory Committee 

 

Each ACHN has a Consumer Advisory Committee that brings the recipients’ input to the policy ta-
ble and recognizes the importance of their opinions. The ACHNs are responsible for engaging their 
CAC to advise the ACHN on ways it can be more efficient in providing quality care to its enrollees, 
in addition to other functions and duties assigned by the organization and approved by AMA.  

Each CAC must meet the following requirements: 

• Must have at least six members  

• At least 20% of the committee must be compromised of Medicaid recipients or parent/care 

takers of the EIs enrolled in the ACHN.  

• Members must reflect the racial, gender, geographic, urban/rural, and economic diversity of 

the State.  

• The CAC must also include members who are representatives of patient or low-income ad-

vocacy organizations and only include persons who live in the Region the ACHN plans to 

serve.  

• Governing boards are required to hear from CACs at each governing board meeting.  

ACHN Regions and Organizations 

There are seven regions in the ACHN each with its own organization for Care Coordination: 

• Alabama Care Network Mid-State 

• Alabama Care Network Southeast 

• Gulf Coast Total Care 

• My Care Alabama Central  

• My Care Alabama East 

• My Care Alabama Northwest 

• North Alabama Community Care 
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ACHN Regions Map 
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Autauga My Care Alabama Central 

Baldwin Gulf Coast Total Care 

Barbour Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Bibb My Care Alabama Northwest 

Blount My Care Alabama East 

Bullock Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Butler My Care Alabama Central 

Calhoun My Care Alabama East 

Chambers Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Cherokee My Care Alabama East 

Chilton My Care Alabama Central 

Choctaw Gulf Coast Total Care 

Clarke Gulf Coast Total Care 

Clay My Care Alabama East 

Cleburne My Care Alabama East 

Coffee Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Colbert My Care Alabama Northwest 

Conecuh Gulf Coast Total Care 

Coosa My Care Alabama East 

Covington Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Crenshaw My Care Alabama Central 

Cullman North Alabama Community Care 

Dale Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Dallas My Care Alabama Central 

De Kalb My Care Alabama East 

Elmore My Care Alabama Central 

Escambia Gulf Coast Total Care 

Etowah My Care Alabama East 

Fayette My Care Alabama Northwest 

Franklin My Care Alabama Northwest 

Geneva Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Greene My Care Alabama Northwest 

Hale My Care Alabama Northwest 

Henry Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Houston Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Jackson North Alabama Community Care 

Jefferson Alabama Care Network Mid-State 

Lamar My Care Alabama Northwest 

Lauderdale My Care Alabama Northwest 

Lawrence My Care Alabama Northwest 

Lee Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Limestone North Alabama Community Care 

Lowndes My Care Alabama Central 

Macon Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Madison North Alabama Community Care 

Marengo My Care Alabama Central 

Marion My Care Alabama Northwest 

Marshall North Alabama Community Care 

  Mobile Gulf Coast Total Care 

Monroe Gulf Coast Total Care 

Montgomery My Care Alabama Central 

Morgan North Alabama Community Care 

Perry My Care Alabama Central 

Pickens My Care Alabama Northwest 

Pike Alabama Care Network Southeast 

Randolph My Care Alabama East 

Russell Alabama Care Network Southeast 

St. Clair My Care Alabama East 

Shelby Alabama Care Network Mid-State 

Sumter My Care Alabama Northwest 

Talladega My Care Alabama East 

Tallapoosa My Care Alabama East 

Tuscaloosa My Care Alabama Northwest 

Walker My Care Alabama Northwest 

Washington Gulf Coast Total Care 

Wilcox My Care Alabama Central 

Winston My Care Alabama Northwest 

Organization Listed by County: 
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• Alabama Care Network Mid-State 

• Phone: (833) 296-5245 

• Fax: (205) 449-9759 

• Email: acnmidstate@uabmc.edu 

• Website: alabamacarenetwork.com/mid-state 

• Alabama Care Network Southeast 

• Phone: (833) 296-5246 

• Fax: (334) 466-4609 

• Email: acnsoutheast@uabmc.edu 

• Website: alabamacarenetwork.com/southeast 

• Gulf Coast Total Care 

• Phone: (833) 296-5247 

• Fax: (251) 930-6984 

• Email: gctc@uabmc.edu 

• Website: gulfcoasttotalcare.com 

• My Care Alabama Central  

• Phone: (855) 288-8361 

• Fax: (205) 402-9217 

• Email: infocentral@mycarealabama.org 

• Website: mycarealabama.org/mycare-alabama-central 

• My Care Alabama East 

• Phone: (855) 288-8366 

• Fax: (205) 402-9222 

• Email: infoeast@mycarealabama.org 

• Website: mycarealabama.org/mycare-alabama-east 

• My Care Alabama Northwest 

• Phone: (855) 200-9470 

• eFax: (205) 402-9243 

• infoNW@mycarealabama.org 

• Website: mycarealabama.org/mycare-alabama-northwest 

• North Alabama Community Care 

• Phone: (855) 640-8827 

• Fax: (256) 382-2715 

• Email: info@northalcc.org 

• Website: northalcc.org 

ACHN Contact Information 

http://www.alabamacarenetwork.com/mid-state
https://www.alabamacarenetwork.com/southeast/
https://www.gulfcoasttotalcare.com/
http://www.mycarealabama.org/mycare-alabama-central/
http://www.mycarealabama.org/mycare-alabama-east/
http://www.mycarealabama.org/mycare-alabama-northwest/
https://www.northalcc.org
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 ACHN Care Coordination Services  
 
 
Please note that this list is not exhaustive, but rather provides examples of how a referral to an 
ACHN can benefit recipients. Please contact your ACHN for questions regarding services. 
 
PCP and DCHP Groups will partner with licensed social workers and nurses from the ACHN who will 
provide Care Coordination services. Care Coordination referrals may be requested by providers, re-
cipients, or community sources. Recipients have the same Medicaid benefits now that they had un-
der the Patient 1st, Plan First, and maternity programs. Recipients with abnormal lead levels, new-
born metabolic screenings, and newborn hearing screenings will continue to receive Care Coordina-
tion from the Alabama Department of Public Health.  
 
The ACHN care coordinators can, among other things: 
 

• Find a doctor or OB/GYN 

• Find a doctor to perform tubal ligation or vasectomy (21 years of age or older) 

• Make appointments and provide appointment reminders 

• Help recipients seek care in the most appropriate setting (e.g., provider’s office versus 
emergency room) 

• Facilitate communication between the patient and care providers 

• Avoid hospital stays or Emergency Room visits when possible 

• Work with doctors and care team after leaving the hospital 

• Provide services in a setting of the recipient’s choice, including provider offices, hospitals, 
ACHN entity office, public location, or in the recipient’s home 

• Perform a screening and assessment of the recipient’s needs 

• Help manage complex or non-compliant patients 

• Provide education on, answer questions about, and address problems regarding illnesses, 
pregnancy/maternity care, family planning, and smoking cessation 

• Manage medications and assist with choosing a birth control method 

• Assist recipients in obtaining transportation or applying for Medicaid 

• Help recipients locate needed community services  

• Solve problems to improve the quality of life 
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Participation Requirements 
 

Primary Care Providers (PCP) and Groups 
 

For specific information on agreements, please see PARTICIPATION AGREEMENTS section.  

 
Three agreements must be signed to participate: 

1. Alabama Medicaid Provider Agreement (Initial Medicaid enrollment to obtain your Medicaid 

Provider ID number) 

2. Alabama Medicaid Primary Care Physician Group Agreement 

3. ACHN entity and PCP Group Agreement 

• NOTE: Only one ACHN/PCP Group Agreement is needed. You may participate with any 

ACHN in any region. You are not contractually obligated to work exclusively with the 

ACHN you have an agreement with.  

 
To receive payment for services, Physician groups must meet the following criteria for participation:  

• Actively work with the ACHN entity to review recipient care plans 

• Participate as needed in ACHN Multi-Disciplinary Care Team (MCT) 

• Participate in ACHN initiatives centered around quality measures 

• Participate in at least two quarterly Medical Management Meetings and one webinar/

facilitation exercise with the regional ACHN medical director over a 12-month period 

• NPs and PAs may attend for PCP 

• Review data provided by the ACHN to help achieve regional and state Medicaid goals 

• NOTE: Alternate payment methodologies are used for these providers: 

• FQHCs and Rural Health Clinics 

• Physicians who are part of the medical faculty as determined by a state university 
 

Delivering Health Care Professionals (DHCP) and Groups 
 
For specific information on agreements, please see PARTICIPATION AGREEMENTS section.  

 
Two agreements must be signed to participate: 

1. Alabama Medicaid Provider Agreement (Initial Medicaid enrollment to obtain your Medicaid 

Provider ID number) 

2. ACHN entity and DHCP Group Agreement 

• NOTE: Only one ACHN/DHCP Group Agreement is needed. You may participate with 

any ACHN in any region. You are not contractually obligated to work exclusively with the 

ACHN you have an agreement with.  
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To receive payment for services, DHCP groups must meet the following criteria for participation:  

• Participate in the development of the care plan with the ACHN 

• Participate in the DHCP selection and referral process 

• Provide data, as needed, to the ACHN  
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Provider Participation  

Agreements 
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Participation Agreements 

 
Primary Care Providers (PCP) and Groups 
 
All three agreements listed below are required to participate and receive payment for services within 
the ACHN. 
 
1. To become a Medicaid Provider, you must first apply with the Alabama Medicaid Agency and re-

ceive your Provider Medicaid ID number. You can apply online via the Electronic Provider Enroll-
ment Application Portal. Instructions, information, and access to the Electronic Provider Enroll-
ment Application Portal is located on the Alabama Medicaid Agency’s website: 

 
https://medicaid.alabama.gov/
content/10.0_Contact/10.3_Provider_Contacts/10.3.4_Provider_Enrollment.aspx 

 
2. To become a PCP within the ACHN you must fill out the Alabama Medicaid Primary Care Physi-

cian Group Enrollment Agreement. The Agreement is located on the Alabama Medicaid Agency’s 
website: 
 

https://medicaid.alabama.gov/
content/5.0_managed_care/5.1_ACHN/5.1.3_ACHN_Providers.aspx 

 
3. To contract with a specific ACHN you must sign an ACHN Entity and Provider Group Agreement. 

Only one ACHN/PCP Group Agreement is needed. You may participate with any ACHN in any 
region. You are not contractually obligated to work exclusively with the ACHN you have an agree-
ment with.  

 
Contact an ACHN to begin this process of enrollment. See ACHN Regions and Organizations 
and ACHN Contact Information sections. 

 

Delivering Health Care Professionals (DHCP) and Groups 
 
Both agreements listed below are required to participate and receive payment for services within the 
ACHN.  

 
1. To become a Medicaid Provider, you must first apply with the Alabama Medicaid Agency and re-

ceive your Provider Medicaid ID number. You can apply online via the Electronic Provider Enroll-
ment Application Portal. Instructions, information, and access to the Electronic Provider Enroll-
ment Application Portal is located on the Alabama Medicaid Agency’s website: 

 
https://medicaid.alabama.gov/
content/10.0_Contact/10.3_Provider_Contacts/10.3.4_Provider_Enrollment.aspx 
 

3. To contract with a specific ACHN you must sign an ACHN Entity and Provider Group Agreement. 
Only one ACHN/DHCP Group Agreement is needed. You may participate with any ACHN in any 
region. You are not contractually obligated to work exclusively with the ACHN you have an agree-
ment with.  

 
Contact an ACHN to begin this process of enrollment. See ACHN Regions and Organizations 
and ACHN Contact Information sections. 
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Medicaid Recipient  

Eligibility & Covered  
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Recipient Eligibility  
 
Medicaid-eligible persons are referred to as “Eligible Individuals” in the Alabama Medicaid Program. 
 
A person may be eligible for services if the following conditions are met: 
 

• The applicant must be eligible for medical assistance for the date the service is provided. Ser-
vices cannot be paid under the Medicaid program if they are provided before the effective 
date of his or her eligibility, or after the effective date of his or her termination of eligibility. 
Having an application in process for Medicaid eligibility is not a guarantee eligibility. 

• The service must be a benefit covered by Medicaid, determined medically necessary 
(exceptions are preventive family planning and EPSDT screenings) by the Medicaid program, 
and performed by an approved provider of the service.  

• Applicants may be awarded retroactive eligibility to cover a time period prior to the application 
and award for eligibility. When applicants are awarded eligibility, they receive an award notice 
that includes the effective dates of coverage. The notice indicates whether retroactive eligibil-
ity has been awarded. Providers may contact the Gainwell Provider Assistance Center at 1 
(800) 688-7989 to verify retroactive eligibility dates. Providers should not assume future eligi-
bility based on current eligibility.  

 
The Agency is responsible for recipient enrollment in Managed Care programs. ACHN is mandatory 
for most Medicaid recipients. Medicaid recipients that must participate in Alabama Coordinated 
Health Network (ACHN) Primary Care Physician (PCP) and Delivering Health Care Professional 
(DHCP) the ACHN are those for whom eligibility has been determined as listed below.  
 
Eligibility categories include but are not limited to: 
 

• Plan First recipients (women ages 19-55 and men 21 and older), 

• Maternity Care recipients; 

• Blind/Disabled children and adults; 

• Aged and related populations; 

• Children under age 19; 

• Parents or other caretaker relatives (POCR); 

• Foster children; 

• Former Foster Care; 

• Breast and Cervical Cancer; and 

• American Indians (note: may opt-out at any time).  
 
Excluded categories include but are not limited to:  
 

• Medicaid Dual Eligibles (covered by Medicare & Medicaid); 

• Long-term institutional care; 

• Home and Community-Based Services Waiver; 

• Children in the custody of the Department of Youth Services; 

• Inmates and people living in Institutions for Mental Diseases (IMDs); 

• Aged, blind or disabled individuals receiving only optional state supplements; 

• Individuals participating in the Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE); 

• Individuals utilizing hospice services; 

• Individuals receiving Refugee Medical Assistance; 
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Recipient Eligibility (continued) 
 

• Individuals with other commercial managed care insurance or participating in the Health Insur-
ance Premium Payment (HIPP) program; and 

• Individuals with limited or no Medicaid coverage (e.g., some non-citizens only eligible for 
emergency services, or individuals receiving short-term hospital presumptive eligibility).  

 
Confirming Eligibility 

 
Providers who do not verify a recipient’s eligibility prior to providing service risk a denial of reim-
bursement for those services. Whenever possible, providers should verify eligibility prior to providing 
service. To verify eligibility, providers should perform the following:  
 
If the claim denies for ineligibility, the provider may contact the Gainwell Provider Assistance Center 
to review the eligibility verification receipt and discuss the reasons the claim denied.  

 
Providers may use various resources to verify recipient eligibility: 
 

• Provider Electronic Solutions software 

• Software developed by the provider’s billing service, using specifications provided by Gainwell 

• Automated Voice Response System (AVRS) at 1 (800) 727-7848  

• Contacting the Gainwell Provider Assistance Center at 1 (800) 688-7989  

• Web Portal https://www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal  

 
Identification 
 
Recipient ID Number (RID) 
 
Eligible individuals are issued a unique, 13-digit Recipient ID number (RID) that is used to verify eli-
gibility, submit requests for prior authorization, and submit claims. Please note, that while eligible in-
dividuals should only be issued only one RID, there are instances where multiple RIDs may be is-
sued for the same eligible individual. When verifying eligibility, the RID entered and the ‘Current ID 
and check digit’ value returned by the system for the recipient may differ. Medicaid links all RIDs for 
a recipient and returns the most current RID as part of the eligibility verification process. Either the 
original RID or the current RID may be used to submit the claim or verify eligibility. If the recipient 
has multiple RID’s that are not linked, contact the Gainwell Provider Assistance Center at 1 (800) 
688-7989 to verify the correct RID for claims submission. 
 
 

Step 1:  Request to see the recipient’s plastic card, or a copy of the eligibility notification letter.  

Step 2:  Ask to see a driver’s license or other picture identification for adult recipients.  

Step 3:  Perform eligibility verification using one of the methods described under Identification in 
this section.  

Step 4:  Review the entire eligibility response, as applicable, to ensure the recipient is eligible for 
the service(s) in question. Please note that the eligibility response provides lock-in, third 
party, managed care and dental information. You need all the available information to de-
termine whether the recipient is eligible for Medicaid.  

Step 5:  Maintain a paper copy of the eligibility response in the patient’s file to reference, should 
the claim deny for eligibility.  
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Recipient Eligibility (continued) 
 
 
Plastic Identification Cards 
 
Most, but not all, Alabama Medicaid recipients have permanent plastic Medicaid cards. These cards 
are white, blue, and green and resemble a credit card. Each card is embossed on the front (with 
raised lettering and a hologram in the upper right corner) with the following: 
 

• Recipient Identification (RID) number 

• Name 

• Date of birth 

• Sex 

• Two-digit card number  
 
Providers should check the two-digit card number against the card number returned as part of the 
eligibility verification response. The first card issued has a number of ‘00’; the second, ‘01’; and so 
on. If the numbers do not match (for instance, if the plastic card number is ‘00’ but the eligibility re-
sponse returns a card number of ‘01’) please notify the recipient they are using an old card and ask 
to see photo identification.  
 
Proof of Eligibility 
 
Providers are responsible for verifying the identity of an eligible individual before accepting proof of 
eligibility. Photo identification, such as a driver’s license, should be requested from adult recipients, 
especially those without one of the eligibility notifications listed above. If the eligible individual does 
not have a photo ID, providers should verify that the date of birth and sex seem appropriate for the 
eligible individual requesting service. 
 
Providers should verify eligibility by requesting one of the following forms of identification from the 
eligible individual: 
 

• Plastic Alabama Medicaid Program identification card 

• Notification letter for unborn or newborn child 

• Notification letter for an eligible individual without a social security number 

• Notification letter (or system print) for an eligible individual with retroactive eligibility 

• Eligibility notification (in the form of a report) for nursing home residents. 
 
If at any time you suspect that the person requesting or receiving service is not the person to whom 
the card belongs, it should be reported to the Medicaid Fraud Hotline at the Alabama Medicaid Agen-
cy. Call toll-free 1-866-452-4930 and select the fraud option. 
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 Covered Services 
 
The agency covers the following services for Medicaid recipients. This list includes, but is not limited 
to: 
 

• Transportation:  

• Ambulance Services: Covered only when medically necessary. (Medical necessity is de-
termined by a set of guidelines and is related to the condition of the patient at the time of 
transport.) Medicaid will not pay for an ambulance service if another  
means of transportation can be used without harming the health of the patient.  

• Non-Emergency Services -The Medicaid Non-Emergency Transportation Program is set 
up to help cover the cost of transportation to and from medically necessary appointments if 
Medicaid recipients have no other way to get to their appointments without obvious hard-
ship. Medicaid issues payments for these medically necessary appointments. These rides 
must be approved by Medicaid ahead of time before payment is made.  

• Dental Services for recipients under 21 years of age. Most children are no longer eligible after 
turning 19 unless they are eligible for another category.  

• Doctor Services: Medicaid pays for 14 doctor visits per calendar year. Additional visits are availa-
ble for children through the EPSDT program. These include visits to the doctor’s office, emergen-
cy room, and health care clinics. Medicaid also pays for 16 days of doctor’s care when the recipi-
ent is in a hospital.  

• Eye Care Services: Medicaid pays for eye exams and eyeglasses once every three calendar 
years for recipients 21 years of age or older. Medicaid pays for eye exams once a year for chil-
dren, or more if medically necessary. Contact lenses may be provided only under certain condi-
tions and when approved ahead of time.  

• Family Planning Services: Family planning services are available to women of childbearing age 
and men of any age. Birth control methods covered by Medicaid include birth control pills, IUDs, 
diaphragms, shots, and implants. Medicaid pays for women, age 21 and older, to have their tubes 
tied and for vasectomies for men, age 21 year and older. Consent forms must be signed at least 
30 days before surgery. Family planning services do not count against regular doctor’s office vis-
its.  

• Preventive Health Education Services: Medicaid pays for classes on preparing for childbirth and 
preventing teenage pregnancy. Hospitals, county health departments, and other groups offer 
these classes.  

• Hearing Services (for recipients under 21 years of age): Medicaid pays for one hearing screening 
every calendar year beginning at 5 years of age and for hearing aids. Additional covered services 
may be available if medically necessary.  

• Home Health Services: Medicaid provides for certain medical services in the home if the recipient 
has an illness, disability, or injury that keeps them from leaving home without special equipment 
or the help of another person. Services can be part-time or off and on during a certain period of 
time. (These services may keep the recipient from needing hospital or nursing home care.) Cer-
tain medical supplies, equipment, and appliances which can be used in the home are also cov-
ered with some limits.  

• Hospice Services: Medicaid pays for hospice care for terminally ill persons. There is no limit on 
hospice days. Covered hospice services include nursing facility care, medical social services, 
doctors’ services, short-term inpatient hospital care, medical appliances and supplies, medicines, 
home health aide and homemaker services, therapies, counseling services, and nursing home 
room and board.  

• Hospital Services: Medicaid covers inpatient care and outpatient services: 

• Inpatient Hospital Care - Medicaid inpatient days are unlimited as long as hospital care is 
medically necessary. Coverage is for a semiprivate room (2 or more beds in  
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Covered Services (continued) 
 

• a room). If a private room is requested, the recipient must pay the difference in the cost.  
• Outpatient Care - Medicaid pays for emergency and non-emergency outpatient hospital 

visits when medically necessary. There are no limits on outpatient hospital visits for lab 
work, X-ray services, radiation treatment, or chemotherapy. Medicaid pays for 3 outpatient 
surgical procedures per calendar year if the surgeries are  
done in a place called an Ambulatory Surgical Center.  

• Psychiatric Hospital Services - Medicaid pays for medically necessary services in a psy-
chiatric hospital for children under 21 years of age and adults over age 65.  

• Laboratory and X-Ray Services: Medicaid pays for laboratory and X-ray services when these are 
medically necessary.  

• Maternity Services: Medicaid pays for prenatal (before the baby is born) care, delivery and post-
partum (after the baby is born) care. Medicaid also pays for prenatal vitamins.  

• Mental Health Services: Medicaid pays for treatment of people diagnosed with mental illness or 
substance abuse. The treatment is provided through licensed psychologists or community mental 
health centers for eligible children and adults, and through the Department of Human Resources 
(DHR) and the Department of Youth Services (DYS) for children under 21 years of age being 
served by DHR and DYS. The services received from a community mental health center do not 
count against regular doctor’s office visits or other Medicaid covered services.  

• Nurse Midwife Services: Medicaid covers nurse midwife services for maternity care, delivery, rou-
tine gynecology services, and family planning services.  

• Nursing Home Care Services: Medicaid pays for nursing home room and board and medicines 
prescribed by a doctor. In certain hospitals, nursing home care services are provided to Medicaid 
patients who are waiting to go into a nursing home, if they meet the guidelines for nursing home 
care. This is called Post Hospital Extended Care (PEC). Medicaid also pays for long term care for 
people who are intellectually disabled.  

• Out-of-State Services: Covered Medicaid services in Alabama may be covered out-of-state if the 
conditions below are met.  

• It would be hazardous to have the recipient travel back to Alabama for treatment. 

• The medical services needed are more readily available in the other state. 

• An out-of-state medical provider has a contract with Medicaid in Alabama.  

• The medical provider must agree to enroll as a provider with the Alabama Medicaid Agen-
cy. Some services must be approved before the service can be given by an out-of-state 
provider. 

• Prescription Drugs: Medicaid pays for most medicines ordered by the doctor. There are some 
drugs that must be approved by Medicaid ahead of time. For some recipients, Medicaid limits the 
number of brand name drugs each month. Your doctor or pharmacist can tell you which drugs are 
paid for by Medicaid.  

• Renal Dialysis Services: Medicaid pays for 156 outpatient dialysis treatments each year for recip-
ients with kidney failure. Medicaid also pays for certain drugs and supplies.  

• Transplant Services: Medicaid pays for some organ transplants. If a transplant is needed, the re-
cipient’s doctor will work directly with Medicaid to arrange for the transplant.  

 
Services Not Covered: 
 

• Cosmetic surgery or procedures 

• Dental services for recipients age 21 and older 

• Dental services for women who are eligible for family planning services only 

• Dental services, such as routine orthodontic care (braces), routine partials, dentures or 
bridgework, gold caps or crowns, or periodontal or gum surgery 
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Covered Services (continued) 
 
 

Services Not Covered (continued): 
 

• Hearing services for recipients age 21 and older 

• Hospital meal trays or cots for guests  

• TV rentals and VCRs in hospital rooms 

• Infertility services or treatment 

• Recreational therapy or experimental treatments, supplies, equipment ordrugs 

• Respiratory therapy, speech therapy, and occupational therapy for recipients age 21 and 
older 

• Services or treatment if a person is not eligible for Medicaid 

• Sitter services 

• Any service not covered under the State Plan for Medical Assistance  
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

Provider Selection and Referral Requirements 
 

Please note, referral requirements may change at any time. Notices are sent via Provider ALERT. 
While we strive to have the most up-to-date information in this manual, it is recommended that you 
refer to the Provider Billing Manual.  
 
PCP Referrals are not required for reimbursement for Medicaid services. However, some services 
and some DME require an EPSDT referral. For EPSDT referred services, refer to Appendix A of the 
Provider Billing Manual. Lock-in referrals are still required for reimbursements. 
 

Reimbursements and Payments 
 
Detailed  information regarding filing claims and receiving reimbursements, see the Provider Billing 
Manual Chapters 5 and 6.  
 
Remittance Advice (RA) Report and Payment 
 
Detailed information regarding the contents of the RA Report can be found in the Provider Billing 
Manual in Chapter 6, Section 1.  
 
Detailed information regarding the reimbursement schedule can be found in  the Provider Billing 
Manual in Chapter 6, section 2.  
 
Detailed information regarding late or missing EFT payments can be found in the Provider Billing 
Manual in Chapter 6, section 3. 
 
The RA indicates claims that have been paid or denied, and lists claims that are currently in process 
(suspended claims). Providers are urged to examine each RA carefully. Claims listed as “claims in 
process” are being processed and will appear on one of the next two RAs as paid, denied, or still in 
process. A provider can receive an electronic copy of the RA or download a copy. The electronic 
copy is the 835 Health Care Claim Payment/Advice. Providers wishing to receive the 835 must be 
assigned a ‘submitter ID” and an indicator must be set in the system to generate the electronic re-
port. The Electronic Remittance Advice Agreement Form is available on the Alabama Medicaid web-
site.  
 
Any claim that does not appear on an RA within forty-five working days from the time of submission 
should be resubmitted immediately. Providers are required to maintain a copy of each claim submit-
ted to be used for comparison if there are questions concerning the disposition of claims. A provider 
who wishes to question a paid or denied claim should do so by calling the Gainwell Provider Assis-
tance Center at 1(800) 688-7989. To request an adjustment of a previously paid claim, refer to Sec-
tion 5.10 of the Provider Billing Manual. 

 
Claims that have been accepted for processing are processed on a daily basis. EFT is the required 
method to deposit funds for claims for payment. All payee providers (individuals not within a group, 
groups and facilities) must also be enrolled in EFT. These funds can be credited to either checking or 
savings accounts, directly into a provider’s bank account, provided the bank selected accepts Auto-
mated Clearing House (ACH) transactions. Payment for these claims is based on the twice a month 
Alabama Medicaid checkwrite schedule. Information regarding checkwrite schedules is listed in the 
bimonthly publication of the Alabama Medicaid Provider Bulletin and can also be obtained on the Al-
abama Medicaid website. 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

Patient Attribution 
 
Attribution is the process that will be used to associate a Medicaid recipient to the PCP Group that 
provides primary care to that recipient. Under the ACHN Program, Medicaid recipients will be at-
tributed to PCP Groups based on historical claims data utilization. PCPs are encouraged to continue 
seeing patients, as medically necessary, on a consistent basis to increase the likelihood of attribu-
tion. Attribution is a critical factor in determining distribution of bonus payments among eligible pro-
viders. Attribution will replace panel assignments. Under ACHN, the Patient 1st program ceases to 
exist and capitation payments will no longer be paid. A smaller number of attributed members com-
pared to members in the previous panel does not necessarily equate to a reduced payment.  
 

• Recipients will not be assigned to individual PCPs, but will be attributed at PCP group level.  

• Recipients will be attributed to PCP group based on where they received services.  

• Score will be calculated for each recipient/provider combination.  

• The provider with the highest score for the recipient will be attributed that recipient.  

• More recent claims and preventive visits will receive higher values in this calculation.  

• Recipients will only be attributed to one PCP group per quarter.  

• Attribution will be updated quarterly.  
 

Quality Improvement 
 
The Quality Improvement Program includes the establishment of a managed care system, combining 
Family Planning, Patient 1st, Health Home, and Maternity Care functions into single, region specific 
Primary Care Case Management Entities (PCCM-E). AMA is contracting with ACHNs, which will be 
responsible for managing the quality of Medicaid services and related care coordination to foster and 
encourage innovation, improvement, and clinical transformation at the care delivery level. Each Each 
ACHN organization has their own Improvement Plan and interventions to address the following quali-
ty improvement initiatives: 
 

• Childhood Obesity 

• Infant Mortality 

• Substance Use Disorder 
 
Through the ACHN Program, AMA aims to accomplish the following objectives: 
 

• Improve care coordination and reduce fragmentation in the State’s delivery system 

• Create aligned incentives to improve beneficiary clinical outcomes 

• Improve access to health care providers 

• Reduce the rate of growth of Medicaid expenditures  
 
In offering incentives through a new payment model and by addressing these challenges, the total 
cost of care, improved health outcomes, and reduced avoidable hospital care can be more effectively 
managed. ACHN Program utilizes a value-based purchasing (VBP) strategy that aligns incentives for 
the State, ACHN, providers and enrollees to achieve the Program’s overarching program objectives. 
Providers are encouraged to implement electronic health record technology and utilize the Agency’s 
current Health Information Exchange (HIE), referred to as OneHealthRecord®. The ACHN Networks 
are also responsible for creating their own health information management system (HIMS) to track 
and monitor patient progress.  
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 
Childhood Obesity 
 
Alabamians identified nutrition and physical activity as the fourth greatest current health concern in 
Alabama.  Obesity is a serious health concern for children and adolescents. Results from a National 
Health and Nutrition Examination Survey using measured heights and weights indicate that an esti-
mated 17% of children and adolescents ages two through 19 years are obese. Obese children and 
adolescents are at risk for health problems during their youth and as adults. For example, during 
their youth, obese children and adolescents are more likely to have risk factors associated with cardi-
ovascular disease, such as high blood pressure, high cholesterol, and Type 2 diabetes, than are oth-
er children and adolescents.  
 
Alabama has a high rate of obesity and a low level of physical activity. In addition, Alabamians do not 
have a healthy diet and eat relatively few fruits and vegetables. A third of Alabama’s population is 
obese and usually ranks in the top five states in the nation in obesity. This is partly due to the low 
levels of physical activity. In 2011, only 15.0 percent of the population met the physical activity guide-
lines. Almost half of Alabamians did not consume even a single fruit or glass of fruit juice daily. Also,  
over a quarter of the population consumed vegetables less than once per day. The result of this is a 
very unhealthy population with high rates of heart disease, stroke, and diabetes. In addition, many 
cancers are related to the poor diet and lack of exercise.  

 
Infant Mortality 
 
Alabamians identified poor pregnancy outcomes as the third greatest current health concern in Ala-
bama.  In 2011, Alabama had the second highest infant mortality rate in the nation and was one of 
only two states with a rate above 8 per 1,000 live births. The Alabama rate for 2011-2013 was 39 
percent higher than the national rate from 2010-2012. In addition, the disparity in the survival of  
African American and Caucasian infants is striking. African American babies died at twice the rate of 
Caucasian babies. Infants born in rural counties had a survival advantage over their urban counter-
parts. Babies of teen mothers were more likely to die than those born to older mothers. There are 
also social class differences. Babies born to less educated mothers and those with Medicaid insur-
ance coverage died at a higher rate than those born to more educated mothers and those with pri-
vate insurance coverage. 

Low birth weight is the factor most associated with infant mortality. Infants born at low birth weight 
are 20 times more likely to die as those born at normal birth weight and two-thirds of infant deaths 
are low birth weight. Babies born in Alabama are 25 percent more likely to be low birth weight than 
babies born in the United States. Very young and old mothers are more prone to bear low birth 
weight babies. In addition, African American babies are over 80 percent more likely to be born at low 
birth weight than Caucasian babies. 

A major public health goal is for all females to receive adequate prenatal care. However, the percent 
of mothers receiving adequate prenatal care declined from 78.4 percent in 2002-2003 to 75.2 per-
cent in 2012-2013. Younger mothers are more likely to receive inadequate prenatal care. In addition, 
African American mothers and those with Medicaid insurance coverage are more likely to receive 
inadequate prenatal care. Rural mothers are also slightly more likely to receive inadequate prenatal 
care. 

Poor pregnancy outcomes can be biological or social, with many factors affecting the length of the 
pregnancy or the survival of the infant. Many of these factors also affect the time the mother begins 
prenatal care and the number of visits she receives. 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 
Governor Kay Ivey convened the Children’s Cabinet in December 2017 to address the problem of 
infant mortality in Alabama. A subcommittee was created to develop an action plan. This subcommit-
tee is comprised of leaders from the following agencies:  
 

• Alabama Department of Early Childhood Education  

• Alabama Department of Human Resources 

• Alabama Department of Mental Health  

• Alabama Department of Public Health  

• Alabama Medicaid Agency  

• Alabama Office of Minority Affairs  
 
The Alabama Legislature appropriated $1 million for the State of Alabama Infant Mortality Reduction 
Plan.  

 
Substance Use Disorder 
 
Alabamians identified mental health and substance abuse as the second greatest current health con-
cern in Alabama. Mental health care and substance abuse are major problems in Alabama. State 
government spends a large part of its budget for corrections incarcerating substance abusers. In ad-
dition, Alabama has a serious shortage of mental health providers, especially in rural areas. 
 
Suicide and drug related mortality have increased in recent years, with suicide ranking as the elev-
enth leading cause of death in 2013. Poor mental health affects thousands of Alabamians and many 
illnesses go undiagnosed and untreated because of a shortage of providers. In addition, thousands 
more are in prison because of substance abuse. Mental health problems affect the rich and poor, Af-
rican American and Caucasian, urban and rural residents, and place a heavy burden on the econo-
my and society. 
 
Substance abuse can lead to imprisonment, loss of employment, divorce, child and spouse abuse, 
disability, or even death. In 2013, 95,299 (8.3%) Medicaid recipients had been diagnosed with sub-
stance abuse. The problem is similar for rural residents (8.7 %) compared to urban residents (8.1%). 
Alabama’s Medicaid substance abuse is occurring at a rate of 8.3% of the Medicaid population. The 
highest in public health area saw 11.7 % and the lowest saw 6.5%.  
 
During the years 2011-2013, a total of 1,789 citizens from Alabama died from drug-related mortality. 
This is a rate of 12.7 per 100,000 population, which is slightly smaller than the overall rate for the 
United States as a whole, or 13.9 per 100,000. Alabama’s drug-related mortality is very similar for 
rural and urban counties (12.8 and 12.6 per 100,000, respectively). In Alabama, drug-related mortali-
ty is: 
 

• Highest for adults aged 25-54.  

• Approximately 50 percent higher for males than for females.  

• Almost four times higher for Caucasians than for African Americans.  

• Extremely low in the Hispanic population  
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 
Quality Incentives 
 
Quality assurance activities and program monitoring efforts will look at all facets of the program in-
cluding measuring the PCP against established program goals, determining contract compliance, 
and focusing on program outcomes – all of which involve both administrative and performance 
measures.  

 
ACHN Bonus Payment Pool 

 
Quarterly bonus payments will be made on the second checkwrite of the first month of the quarter. 
Medicaid will set aside funds from the annual bonus payment pool. If funds are recouped from a PCP 
group, the recouped amount will be added to the reserve funds. During the last quarter of the fiscal 
year, the Agency will distribute any remaining reserve funds to actively participating ACHN PCP 
groups. Providers that are eligible for BUMP payments will still be able to receive BUMP rates if they 
choose not to participate with the ACHN but will not be eligible for Participation Rates or Bonus Pay-
ments. 

 
PCP Group Bonus Payments Eligibility Requirements:   
 

• Enters into a Participation Agreement with an ACHN 

• Actively participates with an ACHN 

• Meets the criteria established by the Agency for quality 

• Meets the criteria established by the Agency for cost effectiveness 

• Achieves (or working towards) Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH) Recognition 

 
Bonus Payments for Quality, Cost Effectiveness, and PCMH Recognition  
 
This is a Bonus pool in the amount of $15 million annually to fund three (3) Bonus payments for eligi-
ble Participating PCP Groups. The Bonus Payment pool is allotted as follows: 
 

• 50% for Quality 

• 45% for Cost Effectiveness 

• 5% for Patient-Centered Medical Home (PCMH) Recognition  
 
PCP Quality Measures 
 
Quality Measure Benchmarks can be found on the Agency’s website under ACHN Provider Quality 
Measures. 
 

• Well-child visits for children, ages 3-6 

• Adolescent well care visits  

• Immunization status—Child 

• Immunization status—Adolescent 

• Antidepressant medication management 

• HbA1c test for diabetic patients 

• Follow-up after ER visit for alcohol or other drugs 

• Chlamydia Screening in Women  
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 
Quality Bonus Payments 
 

• Between October 2019—July 2021, all practice groups automatically received a Quality Bonus 
Payment that was based solely on the number of attributed patients 

• Beginning October 2021, the Group must achieve annual Bonus benchmarks determined by 
the Medicaid Agency 

• Benchmarks are statewide, updated annually, and will be posted to the Agency’s website  
 
Cost Effectiveness Bonus Payments  
 
Please see MARA Scoring section for detailed information regarding the Cost Effectiveness Bonus 
Payment calculations. An ACHN Provider Cost Effectiveness Bonus Explanation and FAQ is availa-
ble on the Alabama Medicaid website under the ACHN Providers section. 
 
Between October 2019—October 2020, ACHN participating PCP groups will receive a Cost Effective-
ness Bonus Payment based on the number of Medicaid recipients attributed to the PCP group for the 
prior quarterly period. Beginning January 2021, PCP Groups will be eligible for a Bonus payment if 
the PCP group meets or exceeds the Cost Effectiveness criteria. The Agency uses a MARA Scoring 
system for calculating the Cost Effectiveness Bonus.  
 
The Cost Effectiveness calculation includes a PMPM calculation for the ACHN population. The Cost 
Effectiveness calculation excludes the most recent three (3) months of data, hospital access pay-
ments, entity case management costs, other Bonus Payments in the waiver, and drug rebates.  
 
Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH) Recognition Bonus Payments 
 
Please see PCMH section for detailed information regarding the Patient Centered Medical Home 
(PCMH) Recognition Bonus Payments. 
 
Calculations for the PCMH Recognition Bonus Payments are based on attributed members. The eli-
gible and actively participating provider must establish his or her PCHM status with Medicaid in order 
to receive this Bonus payment.  
 

Active Participation VS. Bump Rates 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

Quality Measure and Cost Effectiveness Scorecards 
 
Accessing your scorecards 
 
Scorecards can be accessed on the Agency’s Provider Web Portal:  
 
www.medicaid.alabamaservices.org/ALPortal 
 
 
1. To access the login panel, click Account, click Secure Site, and then log into your account. 

 

2. Click on Trade Files tab and then Download  
 

 
 

3. Select the report from the Transaction Type dropdown menu 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

Quality Measure Scorecard (MGD-S362-Q & MGD-M362-Q Reports) 
 
The Provider Profiler Quality Measure Scorecard Report (MGD-S362-Q) is the summary level report 
that illustrates your current scoring. 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

The Provider Profiler Supplemental Member Summary File (MGD-M362-Q) is a report that shows 
how each individual EI affects your score. 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

Cost Effectiveness Scorecard 
 
The Provider Profiler Cost Effectiveness Scorecard Report (MGD-S364-Q) is the summary level re-
port that illustrates your current scoring. 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

The Provider Profiler Supplemental Member Summary File - Cost Effectiveness Report (MGD-M364-
Q) shows how each individual EI affects your score. 
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

MARA Scoring 
 
The Alabama Medicaid Agency utilizes Milliman Advanced Risk Adjusters (MARA) software to as-
sess the cost risks of the ACHN population and apply a customized algorithm to calculate a Cost Ef-
fectiveness score for each participating PCP group. These scores are standardized metrics used to 
evaluate a member’s previous health experience and/or to predict health outcomes.  
 
The Agency utilizes multiple risk scores for ACHN Processes.  
 

• Prospective Risk Scores – which predicts future risk given the past year’s claims experience, 
used for Care Coordination. 

• Concurrent Risk Scores – provides a singular, standardized, expected risk score given the 
past year’s claim experience, used for Cost Effectiveness Bonus Calculations.  

 
The MARA Scoring system for calculating the Cost Effectiveness Bonus includes: 
 

• Compares a 12-month per member per month (PMPM) to a risk-adjusted expected PMPM 
based on the costs of similar PCP groups that treat Medicaid recipients 

• Groups ranked by an efficiency score that is derived from actual PMPM versus the expected 
PMPM  

• Bonus payment is paid for PCP groups at or below the median efficiency score (i.e., more effi-
cient) 

• Calculation occurs three months after the previous twelve (12) month’s performance has been 
derived. For example, the quarterly payments made in January 2021 will be based on the ac-
tual Cost Effectiveness calculated for the period between October 1, 2019, and September 
30, 2020, to allow for three months of claims payment completion  



 

 

 36 

PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH)  

Recognition Bonus Payments 
 
The purpose of the PCMH Recognition Bonus payment is to incentivize providers to attain PCMH 
recognition ensuring Medicaid recipients are receiving care through a nationally recognized medical 
home model. PCMH achievement or progress toward PCMH achievement will be required from all 
PCP Groups that would like to receive the 5% bonus payment for PCMH recognition.  
 
PCP groups can obtain PCMH recognition or certification through nationally recognized entities such 
as National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA), the Compliance Team, or the Joint Commis-
sion among others. The PCP group’s certification of achievement and/or supporting documentation 
(proof) as adequate progress towards achievement must be in an active status on the last day in 
September of the (current) fiscal year in order to receive approval for the next fiscal year. A screen 
print of this progress must be attached to the attestation form and can be obtained from the national-
ly recognized entity. All PCP groups will be required to submit the PCMH Attestation Form annually 
to become PCMH recognized. The PCMH Recognition bonus payment attestation and proof of 
achievement (or progress towards achievement) are due to Medicaid annually, no later than October 
1, by 5:00 P.M. (CST).  
 
PCMH Recognition (adequate progress) towards achievement is defined as follows:  
 

A. National Committee for Quality Assurance (NCQA) - PCP groups must have completed at 
least one (1) check-in and met one (1) or more Cores within the qualifying timeline for the up-
coming fiscal year. Core met proof of supporting documentation must show continued pro-
gress until full PCMH Recognition has been obtained. Providers can send a screen print of the 
‘transforming’ page in their dashboard from the NCQA website. 

B. The Compliance Team - PCP groups must provide proof that progress has been made on 
their Quarterly PCMH Quality Reporting. Progress is defined as improvement in numbers as 
the months proceed. A blank PCMH Quality Reporting is unacceptable. The PCP group must 
have completed at least one (1) quarter with said entity and show continued progress towards 
PCMH Recognition accreditation. 

C. The Joint Commission - PCP groups must provide proof that they have reached the ‘Prepare 
for Survey’ stage and/or beyond of the PCMH process. Additionally, at least 1 (one) of the 
tools within ‘Prepare for Survey’ must have been utilized or accessed to demonstrate pro-
gress.  

 
Send the completed PCMH Attestation Form and its supporting documentation in one of the follow-
ing ways: 
 
 
 

 

 

By mail:  Alabama Medicaid Agency Network Provider Assistance Unit  
501 Dexter Avenue  
P.O. Box 5624  
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5624  
 

By fax:  (334)353-3856 
 

By e-mail:  Patricia Toston and Jessica Brooks: 
Patricia.Toston@medicaid.alabama.gov  
Jessica.Brooks@medicaid.alabama.gov  
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PRIMARY CARE PROVIDERS (PCP) 
 

Medical Management Meetings  
 
Please note that due to Covid, the Agency has allowed all Medical Management Meetings be attend-
ed via webinar. This allowance is temporary and the original in-person requirements will resume  at a 
date to be determined. Updates regarding this policy will be posted on the Agency’s website under 
ACHN Alerts.  
 
Each ACHN will hold Medical Management Meetings with the purpose to foster the primary profes-
sional development and networking opportunities for the ACHN and the primary care providers (as 
well as other agencies and/or providers who may have roles, responsibilities, and interests related to 
the Entity). It is a platform to address challenges and develop successful strategies for meeting 
ACHN and Agency goals.  
 
PCP active participation requires attendance over a 12-month period to at least two quarterly medi-
cal management meetings and one webinar/facilitation exercise with the ACHN’s medical director 
One PCP or nurse practitioner/physician assistant from the group may attend to meet attendance 
requirements. The 12-month period starts October 1

st 
and ends on the following September 30

th
. 

 
If a PCP stops actively participating or terminates their agreement with the ACHN they signed the 
original agreement with, then the PCP Group must sign another agreement to actively participate 
with a different ACHN to continue receiving Participation Rates and Bonus payments. In the absence 
of these agreements, PCP Groups will not be eligible to receive enhanced Participation Rates or Bo-
nus Payments for Quality, Cost Effectiveness, and Patient Centered Medical Home (PCMH) recogni-
tion. If a provider chooses not to engage in active participation, they will receive regular fee-for-
service rates and, if eligible, current BUMP rates.  
 
Each ACHN will post and send notice regarding the upcoming quarter’s Medical Management Meet-
ing dates and times. It is the responsibility of the PCP to ensure attendance to meet the active partic-
ipation requirements.  
 
 

Alabama Medicaid Agency Required Forms 

 
 
PCP forms provided by the Alabama Medicaid Agency can be located on their website: 

 
https://medicaid.alabama.gov/
content/9.0_Resources/9.4_Forms_Library/9.4.19_ACHN_PCP_Forms.aspx 
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DELIVERING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (DHCP) 
 
Covered Services 
 
All services provided by the DHCP will be billed fee for service.  
 
Antepartum Care  
 
Antepartum care includes the following usual prenatal services:  
 

• Initial visit at the time pregnancy is diagnosed 

• Initial and subsequent histories  

• Maternity counseling  

• Risk assessments  

• Physical exams  

• Recording of weight  

• Blood pressure recordings  

• Fetal heart tones  

• Lab work appropriate to the level of care including hematocrit and chemical urinalysis  
 
Delivery  
 
Please refer to the Provider Billing Manual in Chapter 28 for charges that are billable fee-for-service 
by physicians.  
 
Delivery includes vaginal delivery, with or without episiotomy, with or without forceps or cesarean 
section delivery. More than one fee may not be billed for a multiple birth delivery. Delivery includes, 
but is not limited to, professional services, such as physician’s services and anesthesiology. Any non
-routine newborn care must be billed under the baby's Medicaid number.  
 
Hospitalization  
 
Hospitalization includes delivery as well as any pregnancy-related hospitalizations that occur in the 
antepartum period or postpartum period. Hospitalization includes all charges that are normally sub-
mitted on the uniform billing claim form (UB-04), which includes but is not limited to the following:  
 

• Labor 

• Delivery or operating room 

• Room and board including well baby nursery days 

• Drugs, supplies, and lab/radiology services obtained during 

• Hospitalization  

• Physician sterilization charges may be billed fee-for-service  

• The assistant surgeon fees for cesarean (C-section) deliveries are to be billed fee for service  

• Anesthesia services include anesthesia services performed by an anesthesiologist or the de-
livering physician that are not medically contraindicated.  

• DHCPs must perform medically necessary ultrasounds and submit fee for service claims to 
Gainwell for payment. The details regarding ultrasounds are found in the Provider Billing 
Manual Chapter 28  

• All outpatient hospital services associated with a pregnancy related condition are to be billed  
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DELIVERING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (DHCP) 
 

as fee for service by the Provider of service utilizing the most appropriate CPT code. A preg-
nancy diagnosis code, primary or secondary, must be used when billing maternity care ser-
vices  

 
Postpartum Care  
 
Postpartum care includes office visits, home visits, and in-hospital visits following delivery for routine 
care through the end of the month of the 60-day postpartum period. The postpartum exam should be 
accomplished 21 to 56 days after delivery. 
 
Other Billable Services  
 
Services provided outside the scope of the global fee that may be billed separately are listed below:  
 

Drugs Family planning or general drugs (for example, oral contraceptives or iron pills) pre-

scribed by a provider with a written prescription to be filled later may be billed on a fee

-for-service basis. In addition, women on Plan First have the option of obtaining oral 

contraceptives, the contraceptive ring, or the contraceptive patch, with a prescription 

from a private provider, at a Medicaid-enrolled community/outpatient pharmacy. Injec-

tions administered by the physician or outpatient facility can be billed on a fee-for-

service basis (for example, Rhogam or Iron). Smoking cessation products for preg-

nant women will be covered after prior authorization through the Pharmacy Adminis-

trative Services contractor. Refer to Appendix Q Tobacco Cessation for additional in-

formation. The recipient must be enrolled and receiving counseling services through 

the Alabama Department of Public Health Quitline. Approval will be granted up to 3 

months at a time. 

Lab Services All lab services except hemoglobin, hematocrit, and chemical urinalysis.  

Radiology All radiology services are outside of the global fee unless performed during an inpa-

tient stay or for ultrasounds and non-stress tests. The professional component for ra-

diology services is a component of the primary contractor global fee and should be 

billed separately to the primary contractor with the exception of teaching hospitals.  

Dental Dental services are covered for recipients under 21 years of age.  

Physician Physician fees for family planning procedures (for example, sterilization), and genetic 

counseling. Claims for circumcision, standby and infant resuscitation may be billed 

Family Planning  
Services 

Appropriate Family planning services with family planning procedure code or indica-

tor. Eligible recipients will receive family planning services from an ACHN.  

Home Visit (99347- 
FP)  

The home visit is a brief evaluation by a medical professional in the home of an es-

tablished recipient and is for the purpose of providing contraceptive counseling (using 

the PT+3 teaching method) and administration/issuance of contraceptive supplies. 

The home visit is for postpartum women during the 60-day postpartum period and 

usually occurs within 7-14 days after delivery. A home visit is limited to one per 60-

day postpartum period and usually occurs within 7-14 days after delivery. A home vis-

it is not a covered service for recipients with Plan First eligibility and can only be pro-

vided as a family planning service by Medicaid eligible family planning providers to 

eligible recipients. To qualify for reimbursement for the home visit:  
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Continued 

Home Visit (99347-

FP)  

 

• Medical professionals who are licensed to administer medications such as oral 
contraceptives or to give injections must provide the home visit.  

• The home visit must include: brief medical histories: family, medical, contracep-
tive, and OB/GYN, blood pressure and weight check, contraceptive education and 
counseling using the PT+3 teaching method assuring that the recipient: 

• Understands how to use the method selected,  

• How to manage side effects/adverse reactions, 

• When/whom to contact in case of adverse reactions, and the importance of follow-
up.  

• Scheduling of a follow-up visit in the clinic if needed  

• Issuance or prescription of contraceptive supplies as appropriate.  
 

The recipient must give her signed consent for this visit.  

Extended Family 

Planning Counseling 

Visit (99212-FP)  

The extended family planning counseling visit is a separate and distinct service con-

sisting of a minimum of 10 face-to-face minutes of extended contraceptive counseling 

using the PT+3 teaching method. The extended family planning counseling visit is for 

postpartum women during the 60-day postpartum period and is performed in conjunc-

tion with the 6-week postpartum visit in the office/clinic setting. An extended family 

planning counseling is limited to once during the 60- day post-partum period, and is 

not available for women who have undergone a sterilization procedure or Plan First 

eligible recipients on the Plan First Program.  

The counseling services are those provided above and beyond the routine contracep-

tive counseling that is included in the postpartum visit. The purpose of this additional 

counseling time is to take full advantage of the window of opportunity that occurs just 

after delivery when the physical need for pregnancy delay is at a peak. An Extended 

Family Planning Counseling Visit is not covered for Plan First recipients and can only 

be provided as a family planning service by eligible family planning providers to eligi-

ble recipients. The following services are required:  

• Contraceptive counseling and education  

• STD/HIV risk screening and counseling 

• Issuance of contraceptive supplies.  
 
NOTE: In the event of a premature delivery or miscarriage, the EDC, "Expected Date 

of Confinement", must be documented on the claim form in block 19 in order to be 

reimbursed for procedure code 99212-FP. All visits must be documented in the recipi-

ent’s chart and reflective of the treatment and care provided.  

Emergency Services Outpatient emergency room services (including the physician component) (claims 

containing a facility fee charge of 99281, 99282, 99283, 99284, or 99285) and associ-

ated physician charges (99281-99288) will be reimbursed separately from the global 

fee. Access to emergency services will not be restricted by the Maternity Care Pro-

gram. 

Transportation  Transportation as allowed under the Alabama Medicaid State Plan may be billed on a 

fee-for-service basis.  
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DELIVERING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (DHCP) 
 

 

Mental Health  Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral to Treatment (SBIRT) are services de-

signed to identify individuals who are at risk for development of substance use disor-

ders, assist individuals in implementing strategies to reduce the potential for develop-

ment of substance use disorders, and refer individuals who have identified needs for 

substance abuse treatment to specialized substance abuse treatment providers.  

 

Note: The intent of SBIRT is referral for Substance Abuse to include alcohol and drug 

abuse as smoking cessation is covered in the Maternity Care Program under Care 

Coordination Services.  

 

Screening: A full screen, as reimbursable through this benefit, is a structured process 

used to identify an individual whose current use of alcohol and/or other drugs creates 

a clearly defined risk for harm in some life dimension. A non-reimbursable pre-

screening process must provide documentation of the need for a full screen. The pre-

screening process may consist of, as few as, one to two brief questions incorporated 

into a general health questionnaire; a valid and reliable short screening tool; observa-

tions of attending medical personnel; interview and self-report; laboratory results; 

and/or concerns expressed by significant others. The full screen must be conducted 

utilizing an authorized, evidence-based screening tool with established reliability and 

validity in the identification of individuals who are at risk for developing substance use 

disorders. The tool must also provide enough information to establish an appropriate 

level of intervention in relation to each individual’s identified risk factors. Authorized 

tools that may be used to conduct the full screen include the following:  

 

• Alcohol, Smoking, and Substance Involvement Test (ASSIST)  

• Drug Abuse Screening Test (DAST)  

• Alcohol Use Disorders Identification Test (AUDIT)  

• Car, Relax, Alone, Forget, Family or Friends, Trouble (CRAFFT) Questionnaire  

• Problem Oriented Screening Instrument for Teenagers (POSIT)  

• UNCOPE Substance Abuse Screening  
 
Additional tools that conform to the criteria specified above may be utilized to provide 

the full screen. Prior to use, however, each tool not listed above must be reviewed 

and authorized for use by the Alabama Medicaid Agency.  

 

The full screening process includes the provider’s evaluation of the results and an 

explanation of these results to the individual who has been screened. The provider 

must clearly explain the level of risk associated with the identified alcohol and/or drug 

use pattern, and describe the corresponding implications within the context the indi-

vidual’s health and other life dimensions.  

 

The provider’s response to low risk substance use shall be provided during the 

screening process as according to the identified needs of the individual. This may in-

clude, but is not limited to, the dissemination of material that provides information on 

the risks associated with drinking and drug use, for example:  
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DELIVERING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (DHCP) 
 

Continued 

Mental Health  

• Potential alcohol and drug interactions with medications the individual is taking. 

• The potential for exacerbation of a health condition with alcohol and drug use. 

• The potential impact of alcohol or drug use on pregnancy. If the individual has a 

positive full screen, indicative of a moderate to high risk for a substance use disor-

der, the provider must be prepared to conduct or obtain brief intervention services 

during this same visit.  

 

BRIEF INTERVENTION  

A brief intervention is an organized encounter that includes, at a minimum, a provider 

and an individual who has been identified through a full screening process as being at 

moderate to high risk for development of a substance use disorder. Through the use 

of motivational strategies with demonstrated effectiveness, the goals of a brief inter-

vention are to increase the individual’s awareness and insight regarding current alco-

hol and/or drug use; to establish acceptance of a need for change; and to support the 

individual in development and implementation of a plan for change.  

 

The brief intervention may consist of a single brief (15 minutes) session or multiple 

brief sessions dependent upon the unique needs of each individual. Referrals for spe-

cialized substance abuse treatment services are provided in conjunction with brief 

interventions. During any brief intervention, including the first session, the provider 

must be prepared to make a direct referral to a specialized substance abuse treat-

ment provider for individuals who are at high risk for severe substance use and relat-

ed consequences. Referrals must be initiated as soon a need for such is established.  

 

SERVICE UNITS/LIMITS  

• Screening: H0049  

• Service Unit: Episode  

• Limit: One per pregnancy  

 

Providers may bill for time that is spent face-to-face administering an authorized 

screening tool, discussing the screening results, and providing recommendations for 

further actions. Providers may not bill for the time during which an individual self-

administers a screening tool.  

 

• Brief Intervention: H0050  

• Service Unit: 15 minutes  

• Limit: 1/day, 2/pregnancy  

 

Providers may bill for time that is spent face-to-face implementing strategies to assist 

individuals with moderate to high risks for development of substance use disorders in 

behavior modification that supports risk reduction. Allowable strategies include efforts 

made by the provider to assist the individual in accessing specialty substance abuse 

treatment services when there is an identified need for such.  

 

Restrictions: SBIRT services are not a covered benefit for:  

• Smoking and tobacco abuse.  

• Individuals who have been diagnosed with a substance use disorder.  
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DELIVERING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (DHCP) 
 

 

Continued 

Mental Health  

• Individuals who have had previous and/or are now receiving treatment for a sub-

stance use disorder.  

 

Service Documentation: Documentation of services provided shall incorporate the 

following:  

 

• The need for and method of identification of the need for SBIRT as established 

during a pre-screening process.  

• Identification of the screening tool used to conduct the full screening process.  

• The results of the full screening process.  

• Brief intervention goals unique to each individual.  

• Summary report of each brief intervention session conducted, including the imple-

mentation of established motivational strategies.  

• Referrals made and outcomes.  

• Follow-up services provided.  

 

Approved Providers: Coverage of Screening, Brief Intervention, and Referral for 

Treatment (SBIRT) for pregnant women is covered in conjunction with antepartum 

care provided by physicians, physician employed nurse practitioners, nurse midwives, 

physician-employed physician assistants and FQHCs. Prior to offering the services 

health care professionals must complete an online tutorial which can be accessed at 

http://www.mh.alabama.gov. The Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services Divi-

sion of the Alabama Department of Mental Health will notify the Medicaid Maternity 

Care Program of health care professionals’ successful completion of the tutorial. Pro-

cedure codes H0049 (screening for substance use) and H0050 (brief intervention and 

referral to treatment) will then be billable for the health care professional who has suc-

cessfully completed the online tutorial. An ICD-10 code of Z331 must be billed by the 

provider on the claim form  

Referral to Specialists DHCPs may provide referrals to specialists. Services provided by non-OB specialty 

physicians (i.e. cardiologists, endocrinologists) for problems complicated or exacer-

bated by pregnancy can be billed fee-for-service by the provider of service. A general/

family practitioner is not considered a specialty provider. A Board Certified Perinatolo-

gist is considered a specialty provider and may bill fee-for-service for high risk pa-

tients only. Refer to the Chapter 28, Physicians Chapter, for billing information.  

Non-Pregnancy Relat-

ed Care 

Services provided that are not pregnancy-related may be billed fee-for-service. A re-

cipient’s age, health care requirements, and place of residence may further define his 

or her eligibility for Medicaid covered services. For this reason, it is very important 

that the providers verify recipient eligibility and ensure they understand all aspects of 

the eligibility response. A provider may reference the fee schedules for a list of cov-

ered services on the following link: http://medicaid.alabama.gov/content/

Gated/7.3G_Fee_Schedules.aspx. The fee schedules are not an all-inclusive list of 

procedure codes covered by the Agency. Reference Chapter 4, Obtaining Prior Au-

thorization (PA) for PA requirements.  
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DELIVERING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (DHCP) 
 

 

Provider Selection and Referral Requirements 
 

Please note, referral requirements may change at any time. Notices are sent via Alert. While we 
strive to have the most up-to-date information in this manual, it is recommended that you refer to the 

Provider Billing Manual.  

 
DHCPs may provide referrals to specialists. Referrals to specialty providers for a pregnant recipient 
(i.e., Cardiology, Endocrinology, etc.) are paid fee-for-service. All maternity claims must have a 
DHCP selection referral number from the ACHN to receive payment from Medicaid. Although 
DHCPs will already have the ACHN NPI number, it is the responsibility of the DHCP to ensure a re-
ferral is in medical record and contact has been made with the ACHN. This ensures collaborative 
communication between the DHCP and the ACHN for quality health outcomes.  
 
Medicaid Recipients that are not assigned to an ACHN on the date of service will not require a 
DHCP referral from the ACHN for reimbursement.  
 
In emergency circumstances, maternity claims submitted with an emergency indicator (Certified 
Emergency – Service Authorization Exception Code – 3) will not require a DHCP referral from an 
ACHN for reimbursement.  
 
Spontaneous abortions do not require a DHCP referral number from the ACHN. However, the DHCP 
should notify the ACHN when a pregnancy ends due to a spontaneous abortion.  
 

Tobacco Cessation 

Face-To-Face Coun-

seling  

The Alabama Medicaid Agency covers smoking cessation benefits for Medicaid-

eligible pregnant women. Medicaid will reimburse for up to four face- to-face counsel-

ing sessions in a 12-month period. The reimbursement period will begin in the prena-

tal period and continue through the postpartum period (60 days after delivery or preg-

nancy end). Documentation must support each counseling session.  

 

Face-to-face counseling services must be provided:  

• By or under the supervision of a physician; 

• By other health care professionals who are legally authorized to furnish such ser-

vices under State law and within their scope of practice and who is authorized to 

provide Medicaid coverable services other than tobacco cessation services  

Long Acting Reversi-

ble Contraception 

(LARC)  

Effective for dates of service June 4, 2019, and thereafter Alabama Medicaid will re-

imburse the cost of the long acting reversible contraceptive to the facility when provid-

ed in the inpatient hospital setting immediately after a delivery or up to the time of the 

inpatient discharge for postpartum women, or in an outpatient setting immediately af-

ter discharge from the inpatient hospital for postpartum women. The insertion of the 

device/drug implant will be billable to Medicaid by both the physician and hospital for 

reimbursement.  

 

Refer to Chapter 19 Hospital for additional information. For questions regarding hos-

pital billing contact Elizabeth Huckabee, Director, Medical Services Division at Eliza-

beth.Huckabee@medicaid.alabama.gov. For questions regarding physician billing 

contact Jean Wackerle, Associate Director, Physicians Program, at (334) 242-2312 or 

via email Jean.Wackerle@medicaid.alabama.gov  
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Care Coordination 
 
The ACHN care coordinator arranges a coordinated system of obstetrical care for pregnant women 
based on specific guidelines for care coordination services. The care coordination services provided 
by the ACHN for a maternity recipient are listed below:  
 

• Eligibility assistance 
• First Face-to-Face encounter 
• Face-to-Face follow-up encounter (two encounters allowed if high risk) 
• Inpatient Face-to-Face delivery encounter 
• In home Face-to-Face postpartum encounter (for high risk recipients)  

 

Quality Improvement 
 
DHCPs can positively impact quality in the following ways: 
 

• Performing a prenatal visit in the first trimester 
• Performing a postpartum visit (21-56 days) 
• Participating in quality improvement projects with an ACHN 

 

Reimbursements and Payments 
 
Providers should bill Medicaid claims electronically. Refer to the Provider Billing Manual Appendix B, 
Electronic Media Claims Guidelines, for more information about electronic filing. When filing a claim 
on paper, a CMS-1500 claim form is required.  
 
Medicaid will pay $150.00 for each Bonus Payment and the following procedure codes must be sub-
mitted on a separate claim:  
 

• H1000: Initial Prenatal Visit. Actively participating DHCPs may bill procedure code H1000 if 
the following criteria is met: 

• The Medicaid recipient has a confirmed pregnancy by a medical professional and/or lab 
test on or before the date of service and 

• The Medicaid recipient completes a gynecology/obstetrics medical visit within 90 days 
(12 weeks) of the last menstrual period. 

• G9357: Postpartum Visit. Actively participating DCHPs may bill procedure code G9357 if the 
following criteria is met:  

• The Medicaid recipient has delivered (including miscarriages/spontaneous abortions) 

• A paid delivery claim has been processed by the Alabama Medicaid Agency 

• The Medicaid recipient completes a visit with the DHCP between 21 and 56 days of de-
livery 

• If a provider files procedure code G9357 between 21 and 56 days of delivery and re-
ceives a denial, the provider may submit an override request. The override request 
must be sent to:  
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DELIVERING HEALTH CARE PROVIDERS (DHCP) 
 

Alabama Medicaid Agency  
Managed Care Division  
Attention: Linda White  

501 Dexter Avenue P.O. Box 5624  
Montgomery, AL 36103-5624  

 
Only one (1) initial and/or postpartum DHCP bonus payment will be paid per recipient per pregnan-
cy. Duplicate DHCP bonus payments will not be paid for the same recipient during the same preg-
nancy. Nurse Practitioners, Physician Assistants, and Nurse Midwives will receive 80% of the physi-
cian rate for these Bonus Payments. These Bonus Payments also apply to FQHCs and RHCs. Medi-
caid recipients that are not enrolled in the ACHN program on the date of service are not eligible for 
the prenatal nor the postpartum visit bonus payments.  
 
Beginning with dates of service October 1, 2021, DHCPs will be reimbursed the following new rates 
for the specified procedure codes:  

Reimbursement for DHCP bonus payments will also increase. Beginning with dates of service Octo-
ber 1, 2021, DHCPs will be reimbursed for the specified DHCP bonus payments at the following new 
rates:  

The prenatal bonus payment may be available to providers who render services to pregnant recipi-
ents within 90 days of the last menstrual period. The postpartum bonus payment may be available to 
providers who render services to recipients between 21-56 days after delivery. The DHCP bonus 
payment procedure codes must be billed on a separate claim for reimbursement. Physicians will be 
reimbursed at 100% for the new global rates and DHCP bonus payments. Nurse practitioners, physi-
cian assistants, and nurse midwives will be reimbursed 80% of the physician rate for the new global 
rates and DHCP bonus payments  
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Family Planning Services 
 
 
ACHN staff will help promote family health, responsible behavior, and healthy mothers and babies. 
Medicaid wants to help prevent an unintended pregnancy and help Medicaid Recipients plan when 
they want to have a baby. Social workers and nurses who work for the ACHN will get Medicaid Re-
cipients the help needed.  
 
ACHN social workers and nurses will (if desired) help:  
 

• Find a doctor to tie tubes or perform a procedure to keep a woman from getting pregnant, 
for recipients aged 21 years of age or older 

• Find a doctor to perform a procedure to avoid getting a woman pregnant, for male recipi-
ents aged 21 or older  

• Make appointments, help keep your appointments, and provide appointment reminders  

• Answer questions about family planning; choose a birth control method and give advice 
about any problems  

• Stop smoking and/or stop tobacco use  
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Body Mass Index (BMI) Requirements 
 
Actual incidence of obesity among the Medicaid population is difficult to assess since BMI reporting 
is so poor among Medicaid providers. Childhood obesity is a serious problem in the United States 
putting children and adolescents at risk for poor health. Obesity prevalence among children and ado-
lescents is still too high. Childhood obesity is an area of focus for the ACHN program and a Child-
hood Obesity initiative is one of three Quality Improvement Projects the Networks are required to im-
plement.  
 

• Obese Medicaid recipients ages 18 years or older (identified by a Medicaid claim with a      
diagnosis of obesity) are significantly more likely to have a chronic condition.  

• Obese individuals are 7 to 12 times more likely than those with normal BMI to develop        
diabetes.  

• Obesity increases a person’s risk of developing coronary artery disease by 80%, as compared 
to normal BMI.  

• Obese individuals are 64% more likely than people in the normal BMI range to suffer an      
Ischemic stroke.  

 
Primary Care Physicians (PCPs), nurse practitioners/physician assistants (collaborating with a 
PCP), PCP groups/ individual PCPs participating with an Alabama Coordinated Health Network 
(ACHN), Federally Qualified Health Centers, Rural Health Centers, Public Health Departments, 
Teaching Facilities, and OB/GYNs that bill procedure codes 99201-99205, 99211-99215, and 99241
-99245 will be required to include a BMI diagnosis on the claim. The claim will be denied when a BMI 
diagnosis is not on the claim. A BMI diagnosis will only be required once on an annual basis for 
claims to pay. 
 
EPSDT procedure codes 99382-99385 and 99392-99395 must also include a BMI diagnosis on the 
claim annually. The claim will be denied when a BMI diagnosis is not on the claim. Some specialists 
and nurse practitioners/physician assistants collaborating with these specialists are exempt from the 
BMI requirement. Refer to Chapter 40 of the Provider Billing Manual for a list of provider specialists 
that are exempt from the BMI requirement. 
 
Providers may verify BMI reporting on a claim during a calendar year by accessing the recipient’s 
eligibility benefit panel via Provider Electronic Solutions (PES) Software or the Automatic Voice Re-
sponse System (AVRS). Under the Benefit Limits section, a response of “1” (or more) paid BMI visits 
indicates that the recipient had an annual BMI and a new BMI is not required for the claim to pay. A 
response of “0” paid BMI visits indicates that the recipient has not had an annual BMI reported and a 
BMI will be required for the claim to pay.  
 
In instances where a BMI cannot be determined (e.g., wheelchair-bound recipients), an override re-
quest may be submitted after the claim has been filed and denied. See Chapter 40 of the Provider 
Billing Manual for BMI override request procedures.  
 
The tables of the following page provide a description of procedure codes and a description of ICD-
10 codes that require a percentile on the CMS 1500 claim for recipients. 
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Pediatric Body Mass Index (BMI) Codes 
 
 
The table below provides a description of procedure codes and a description of ICD-10 codes that 
require a percentile on the CMS 1500 claim form for recipients less than 20 years of age:  
 

 
 
 

Procedure Code Description  ICD-10 Diagnosis Code Description for Ages Less Than 20  

99201 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99202 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99203 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99204 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99205 Office/Outpatient Visit New  

99211 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99212 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99213 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99214 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99215 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  

99241 Office Consultation  
99242 Office Consultation  
99243 Office Consultation  
99244 Office Consultation  
99245 Office Consultation  

Z6851 BMI Pediatric, Less Than 5th Percentile for Age  
Z6852 BMI Pediatric, 5th Percentile to Less Than 85% for Age 
Z6853 BMI Pediatric, 85% To Less Than 95th Percentile for Age 
Z6854 BMI Pediatric, Greater Than or Equal To 95% for Age  
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Adult Body Mass Index (BMI) Codes 
 
The table below provides a description of procedure codes and a description of ICD-10 codes that 
require a percentile on the CMS 1500 claim form for recipients age 20 years or older: 
 

 

Procedure Code Description  ICD-10 Diagnosis Code Description for Ages 20 and Older 

99201 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99202 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99203 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99204 Office/Outpatient Visit New  
99205 Office/Outpatient Visit New  

99211 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99212 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99213 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99214 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  
99215 Office/Outpatient Visit Est  

99241 Office Consultation  
99242 Office Consultation  
99243 Office Consultation  
99244 Office Consultation  
99245 Office Consultation  

Z6810 Body Mass Index (BMI) 19 Or Less, Adult  
Z6820 Body Mass Index (BMI) 20.0-20.9, Adult  
Z6821 Body Mass Index (BMI) 21.0-21.9, Adult  
Z6822 Body Mass Index (BMI) 22.0-22.9, Adult  
Z6823 Body Mass Index (BMI) 23.0-23.9, Adult  
Z6824 Body Mass Index (BMI) 24.0-24.9, Adult  
Z6825 Body Mass Index (BMI) 25.0-25.9, Adult  
Z6826 Body Mass Index (BMI) 26.0-26.9, Adult  
Z6827 Body Mass Index (BMI) 27.0-27.9, Adult  
Z6828 Body Mass Index (BMI) 28.0-28.9, Adult  
Z6829 Body Mass Index (BMI) 29.0-29.9, Adult  
Z6830 Body Mass Index (BMI) 30.0-30.9, Adult  
Z6831 Body Mass Index (BMI) 31.0-31.9, Adult  
Z6832 Body Mass Index (BMI) 32.0-32.9, Adult  
Z6833 Body Mass Index (BMI) 33.0-33.9, Adult  
Z6834 Body Mass Index (BMI) 34.0-34.9, Adult  
Z6835 Body Mass Index (BMI) 35.0-35.9, Adult  
Z6836 Body Mass Index (BMI) 36.0-36.9, Adult  
Z6837 Body Mass Index (BMI) 37.0-37.9, Adult  
Z6838 Body Mass Index (BMI) 38.0-38.9, Adult  
Z6839 Body Mass Index (BMI) 39.0-39.9, Adult  
Z6841 Body Mass Index (BMI) 40.0-44.9, Adult  
Z6842 Body Mass Index (BMI) 45.0-49.9, Adult  
Z6843 Body Mass Index (BMI) 50-59.9, Adult  
Z6844 Body Mass Index (BMI) 60.0-69.9, Adult  
Z6845 Body Mass Index (BMI) 70 or Greater, Adult  
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Pharmacy Preferred Drug Lists 
 
Drugs selected for the PDL typically do not require prior authorization (PA). In most cases, all gener-
ic products are preferred and do not appear on the lists below. The lists are updated quarterly. For 
the most current lists, please the Alabama Medicaid Agency’s Pharmacy page: 
 
https://medicaid.alabama.gov/content/4.0_Programs/4.3_Pharmacy-DME.aspx 
 
The specific link for the PDF listings in here:  
 
https://medicaid.alabama.gov/content/4.0_Programs/4.3_Pharmacy-
DME/4.3.7_Preferred_Drug_List.aspx 
 
On the above link, you will find links to the most up-to-date: 
 

• Alphabetical PDL 

• Therapeutic PDL 

• PDL Reference Tool 

• 1st Generation Antihistamines, and  

• Prenatal Vitamins (PNV)  
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ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY  

WEBSITE & PRESENTATIONS 
 
• ACHN page on the Alabama Medicaid Agency’s website can be located at: 
 
https://medicaid.alabama.gov/content/5.0_Managed_Care/default.aspx 

 
 

Alternatively, from the main page, you may select the ACHN option: 
 

 

• Webinars and presentations presented by the Alabama Medicaid Agency can be located on their 
website under Presentations. Webinars are presented live and it is recommended that you sign 
up for email and/or text alerts for upcoming presentations 

 
http://medicaid.alabama.gov/content/5.0_Managed_Care/5.1_ACHN/5.1.3_ACHN_Providers.aspx 

 
.  
ALABAMA MEDICAID AGENCY  

ALERTS & UPDATES 
 

Also listed on the website mentioned in the previous section are links to sign up for email and/or text 
alerts. These are located under Notifications. 
 
https://medicaid.alabama.gov/alerts.aspx 
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